policy will take effect upon the listing of the RMB Shares on the Sci-
Tech Board. The relevant details are set forth in Appendix VI to this
circular.

3. Other Information Related to the Proposed Domestic Issue

(i) Impact of the Proposed Domestic Issue on the Shareholding Structure
of the Company

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that the issue of
all the 1,330,418,859 RMB Shares under the Proposed Domestic Issue
is approved and carried out, and all are issued to non-connected persons
of the Company and there are no changes in the share capital of the
Company prior to the completion of the Proposed Domestic Issue, the
shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date
and immediately after the completion of the Proposed Domestic Issue
(assuming no over-allotment option is exercised) are set out as follows:

— 19 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the completion
of the Proposed Domestic Issue

(assuming no over-allotment
option is exercised)

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

issued share
capital

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

issued share
capital

RMB Shares to be issued under
the Proposed Domestic Issue — — 1,330,418,859 10.00%

Hong Kong Shares 11,973,769,732 100% 11,973,769,732 90.00%
— Hong Kong Shares held by

core connected persons 3,545,645,663 29.61% 3,545,645,663 26.65%
— Hong Kong Shares held by

the public 8,428,124,069 70.39% 8,428,124,069 63.35%

Total 11,973,769,732 100% 13,304,188,591 100%

As at the Latest Practicable Date, according to the information publicly
available to the Company, the public held no less than 70.38% of Shares
issued by the Company. Assuming that the issue of all the 1,330,418,859
RMB Shares under the Proposed Domestic Issue is approved and all are
issued to non-connected persons of the Company, and no over-allotment
option is exercised, the percentage of RMB Shares held by the public
with respect to the total number of Shares after the issuance is expected
to be 10.00%, the percentage of Hong Kong Shares held by the public
with respect to the total number of Shares after the issuance is expected